
G.O.(Ms)No.15/2025/WRD   Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 21-02-2025
    Read 1. GO(P)No.16/2017/Fin dated 06/02/2017
 2. GO(Rt)No. 184/2018/WRD dated 22-03-2018

 3. FS No.WRD025-23/APR-2/2019/KIIFB dated 07-02-2019
from KIIFB

 4. GO(Rt) no. 983/2022/WRD dated 3-11-2022

 5. Revised FS No.WRD025-23/APR-6/2023/KIIFB dated 24-
04-2023 from KIIFB

 6. Letter No.KWA-JB/8173/2024-AE9 dated 17-11-2024 of the
Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority.

 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

 

Abstract
Water Resources Department-Kerala Water Authority - KIIFB - Water
Supply Project - Peravoor, Muzhakkunnu and Ayyankunnu in Kannur
District – Package III - Construction of OHSR and Gravity Main -
Pipeline work-  Acceptance of the tender quoted by Sri.K.K. Surendran,
at a higher rate of 12.29% above the approved TPAC - Sanctioned-Orders
Issued.

WATER RESOURCES(WATER SUPPLY-C)DEPARTMENT
 

 

ORDER
 

       Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority as per letter read as 6 th

paper above has submitted proposal for awarding the tender to the single
bidder Sri.K.K. Surendran, at a higher rate of 12.29% than the approved
TPAC amounting to Rs.30,12,66,017/-  for the Package III - Construction
of OHSR and Gravity Main pipe line work for the Water Supply Project to
Peravoor, Muzhakkunnu and Ayyankunnu in Kannur District funded by
KIIFB. 

2.Administrative Sanction for the work "WSS to Peravoor,
Muzhakunnu, Payam and Ayyankunnu in Kannur district" was given 
for Rs. 71.2 Crores as per Government order read as 2nd paper above
and Funding Sanction was received from KIIFB for Rs.76.01 Crore as

WS-C3/573/2024-WRD G.O.(Ms)No.15/2025/WRD



per order  read as 3rd paper above. Revised Administrative Sanction
was given for Rs.83.6 Crores as per Government order read as 4th paper
above and Revised Funding Sanction was received for Rs.83.6 Crores
from KIIFB as per order read as 5th paper above. Technical Sanction
for the subject work was issued for Rs. 32.01 Crores by the Chief
Engineer, Northern Region, Kerala Water Authority.

3. Competitive tenders were invited by the Superintending Engineer,
PH Circle, Kannur as item rate BoQ with due date on 12/08/2024 after
giving wide publicity. But no offers were received. Again  the work was
retendered with wide publicity, only one bidder responded to the tender
call. The technical bid was opened on 03/09/2024. The single offer was
received from Sri. K.K. Surendran, Aswathi, Valayal, Keezhallur PO,
Kannur. Amount quoted by single bidder is Rs.30,12,66,017/- which is
12.29% above the TAPC. The Special Committee for Prequalification
decided to pre-qualify the single bidder, Sri. K. K. Surendran. The
Superintending Engineer, Kannur had requested the bidder to reduce the
high quoted amount, through the Contractor's Portal of PRICE 3.0. But
the bidder informed his unwillingness to reduce the quoted amount.

4. The Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, Kannur had reported that
the distribution network and Functional Household Tap Connections 
for these panchayats have been executed under Jal Jeevan Mission. This
can be commissioned only after completion of this particular work. It is
also reported that the chance of getting a better offer on retendering is
very rare and Superintendent Engineer recommended to approve the
negotiated quoted rate which is 12.29% above TPAC. The Tender
Committee met on 18-10-2024 noted that the negotiated contract PAC
is above the Committee's delegation.

5. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to
permit the  Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority for the approval
of the Tender quoted by Sri.K. K. Surendran, at the quoted amount of
Rs.30,12,66,017/-, which is 12.29% above the TPAC of Rupees
Rs.26,82,85,706/- and 2.84% above the LMR PAC of Rupees
Rs.29,29,45,343/- for Construction of OHSR and Gravity Main pipe line
work for the Water Supply Project to Peravoor, Muzhakkunnu and
Ayyankunnu in Kannur District funded by KIIFB

6. The Managing Director should direct the tendering authority to issue
LOA specifying the clause 9.14.1.6 of the NIT Vol-I to the effect that

WS-C3/573/2024-WRD G.O.(Ms)No.15/2025/WRD



'on each supply, Contractor may submit bills for materials supplied not
exceeding 80% of estimate rate / quoted rate of materials, whichever is
less' and this clause should be incorporated in the agreement also as the
contractor is well aware about the clause 9.14.1.6 before bidding and
hence they could not claim 100% of the quoted rate.

(By order of the Governor)
BISHWANATH SINHA

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY
 
To: The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority,
Thiruvananthapuram. 
Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, 
Thiruvananthapuram. 
Finance Department (Vide remarks No.Infra-2/03/2025/Fin dated 07-
01-2025) 
General Administration (S.C) Department (vide item No. 2737, dated 
19-02-2025) 
The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I&PRD 
Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
Copy to:
1.PS to Hon'Minister,Water Resources Department
2.PS to Additional Chief Secretary,Water Resources Department
 

WS-C3/573/2024-WRD G.O.(Ms)No.15/2025/WRD





C 

GaMO m)&o& 
Ka1 nflcnood oflsnut øg$krue] 

øSIcmso acommanaeLp acicJ 

2737 

nQ)ç 	mcnicB m13/573/2024-OJ1OJ 

cmeqJ 	 . 2Jt)i (aSm(b6m-<nfl) nia4 

3 nfl-aw0 £kd6ifl wmm)noa)ocrms)s rnScJ2J3aCI1) 

CnJøOq(8, 	pmt, 	n8amf &,s16)c 

0J(W(mk6)S 	nJ3C' 

• . m)scmQjm)0rgø6rfl, 	UDal9l 	6)2* 

6)6ksJrJ6)6)2JCTB 	CrUo3rtfl(t 	frJcwUIUikp6)s 

TPAC 	tWffi3U8 	ffmwlamlj 	a6na3cn5 

ttbou1IAø1Crflm$' - cruonicru014 

4 thffU1gD 	 DCTb 04.02.2025 

5 (I) 	urcn)omicmiI, 	3 cma6m3? 

- psnf 

wms3®srai3Q 	cu1aaaJ4la6m3, p6)smiø& 

umniwés 	cmbjk3©0 	thffu93a©3w(umiiab 

• &C)1c 	 3p4a6fR3. 

6 SP,jo opo 	2J3nfta6n33? 

• GmalcoZ 	(YôQJ(U36)S 	J3)o 	mQalmurgo 

• aowzrun 	odkc 	2uZ5p@141aem3? 

t)InJ crua1(BeoJ 6)Cfl4r& 	 o1s CnJØ" CWS1&W33(8 Q. 

8 &C)19,J 	(UTho(J1&,(alqj 	MCOC&Gm(d 	A n&saimaujcn)ln8no 

ro(gh1;6)s anjcS' 	 .• 

9 thm5@@ &® - &otJ 	u%sGrn 	Sd 10/02/2025 
• 6xn)501 umouøtj (dU 

10 dhOlnj moS 	.Jnd 6)m)o1;6)s CnJS" PawThuaoøo OoLdwoda 

11 cthø' 	£O1qJ' 	.DJkLi' 	6XTU(501 15/02/2025 

(B1boCJ5h8,(& 	W1©Wfl 

12 t)1aJWbo(J1a®1. 	CQQS CnJ (gWCp4Q8 

SC)lnJ 	aggfl 	mtoou1a, 17/02/2025 

mlawml 

14 18/02/2025 	• 

15 aiCQ1aO@3a©3cn0  .(uflcu3ø3m6)aculm 	1thxuii 

16 uw©m0 	p@nnfl. 	 oB 	LD øiooaL' 

w164 cncmQ0 ØbØJO 



øcmjcrutaoowwwflcmS acnr 

eç,$ 	pflcoS KIIFB wmcmnflomThOQs mscLJ1Qiocm OnJøPC 	1Th9 Cflt 

1bQJ0&OCT6 MeAmum J(wCts1q6)S QJ30th 	III e p(J66k. (T1X0)(0)J Cfl)o(3061Til, 

6)QXD$]C, 6)6)nJqJ 6)6)GJCTB 	CAUTUtthCJ6a3cQfl anou*m 1.J1.0Q).mi1. 

12.29% cwcSm, 	(bp 	30,12,66,017/- 3nJ6)S 6)S6T1(B 	01acroofl 

6flJCTWQn,J©O6fli' 	&C)1nJ. 

&4$ 	çpfl@ei CnJøq(8, 	 nJ3)o, GUb()CS&CM 

ø6flDnJQD(Th1 	22-03-2018-6)04 CTUQ(CTO0W3)CDo.184/2018/QflQi (&,Oøo 71.2 (C9)S1 

nJ;6S (øsrnonaauufl cna&0 a dnfloJki,Z mlan' 76.01 aa)a1 )nJ6S wmroo&m 

ajr,qdm,ffiq,.6)-,j%fl(w(m. 3-1 l-2O22-ei mgcroowo)mo.983/2022/ni1ni çJSO(do 83.6 

taS 	3nJDJ6)S nJfl) @ø&mocmzui nxaa0 c%lr%d6TAMW mlmc, 83.6 a31 

3nJ6)S NgcWlQW wmnoaxoflQ0 Sa;° 6ThJk03mb. aflrZ 6rfln©Z 

@MMOOMOP-J, 32.01 c&351nj CJCTCTh 	MMlCM@@ CTO3W)1cth (u'Iocmai(ufl mc&. 

(U)UB (11(nJ6flt3" nQ6Tfl(fl1X 	m0 ni1 	BoO cmrjGfl naOJQJaI3 

j0061flo m& (3(80QJO(TtY &&61fli6)aa10 633nQQ&6)3Cflbo eidl4P. 	90 nJØ(fl4p 

m(a31 016)So&W(3 6miCPjnpJB 63(03 C2J2JCff)0ØC18 aIoo (3CSflGJOCflY: mia8ctJi. 

maca$li& 61*UY 03/09/2024 m" ocna. çI €asa. cncørjo8, cwoobJ 1, njcnxo8, 

£l9J(8 0163, cB4(8 ng)Cflt aøoqaoømlB c&n$' aoom5' 63onoS 0(0V. 

JcthJ31nL1kc%ka9dGB MoUlIcMøwdmocx 	JC0)A aQIIilq! 1Q/09/2024-Cfl" 

C)3Wo J&ni' adowluB enilqj8 auu 	. 	.6)a3.cnøta6)cn tJ1sioltheno QsJ. 

&,Jo 6ThJ 	a TAPC @axx,Z 12.29% .&ølj 30,12,66,017/- 03nJW3Q&03(flb. 

(0)36)9nJOUo (çJa3øo (ilIeJQSlCO3mTt& 

1. LMR PAC corresponding to TPAC. Rs.29,29,45,343/- (9.19% above 

H
TPAC) 

U 



Rs.30, 12,66,017/- (12.29% above 
2. Quoted Amount of single bidder 

TPAC) 

13jCurteht SOR+ 10% jRs.9,51,14,276I- 

5. LDMo m1ø1ejo&th' 	jcum 6)s @SO&w &&6T114Ø'. &JO .@a 

ai1øu3 (iiSfl6J aulnomYmM, 	cj 	 M001 PRICE 3.0- 

08 moømai 6mJc. !aJ35 6ThJ) & &3flff3O8 c io®cmos" a8 oJGrT&ur 

n6TCfl1QX8 (mb@w101403mb. cymo08 aJc5n&a8 ca a303o3 aio(an3 

CThcV1OQQTc (?JTbOR* 

Comparison statement is given below: 

Quoted amount:- Rs.30,12,66,017/-  

Amount % above 

TPAC Rs.26,82,85,706/- 12.29% 

Current SoR + 10% amount Rs.29,51,14,276/- 2.08% 

LMR PAC Rs.29,29,45,343/- 2.84% 

6.06/02/2017 6)2J cro. rsm4J 1)rn0.16/2o17/wcn o1møoh1e2J OJflJ(fl)fl 

006)WnJCXtJmb. 

"The Maximum admissible tender excess shall be limited either to the 
quoted rate of the lowest bidder or local market rates or current DSR plus 10% 
tolerance limit whichever is less." 

7. LD-j nj6TOJD(WgMa(/8&@pG nflø6m oo&iiejo n 

&IJUS S1ci8 	0knPej6s msoafl©(u)3fl &8 diln4j)af 	I6)GJ 

cr\(s4ou5' nQ6Tflc1x8 oipSS mx$wm. njcmo08 	 qjcum1 
rO(D)0flObCObe&o aIa(gØca (ajg(W1 dheAc&a8 6)-aJ(WO(T8 &dk. 
01esoBcux)10u5108 th!aj 633D(8 eJ&Tbg CU)3W(M C)J6)Ø flh1ø36)6T1XTTbo, TPAC 

cQhouZ 12.29% 	mo8 caioS  iø1cm es6rrgc3 oouMø1on8, r\3J6r4ou6  

QQ)61BcT$kWC8 	JO(aQb 6ThJ16fli 18-10-2024 CT) CaJ&fl) 6)SCT8CW(8 8QQ11q1, &iog 

Ll 



ØnJJI@ 	& 	 6)SaaUcB (TboUSlSOø ouoørucnou8 

oøWø1cW36)6mCflt no1. 

8.anocuflm0m8, acjoemm OJwThctho nJQIXU1 	ffUQc)GDJCIW'hu)QIOQJI 

&anSlctffeo çowomçco J(U15', T1u)ocW 26,82,85,706/- 

3nJC©3Ub 12.29% @o Qng)UI,(B anQ)Cfl3lQ)0Q) 29,29,45,343/- JnJtQk3U8 

2.84%.& 9?cnx&m m10%' aioS 6ThJ (cJStG)cth. 6X. cr1,(9m"  aJO5 6nJ 	&Q)3Q) 

30,12,66,017/- jcd1j cthøOcB m ci 	wocm01 m 06)acflttk&O@ °J°M 

tozmoolql moam0u5' aiX048 GToGtL. 

9. 	C3n9JaD(=1d wcnce3øcn qj14 UTbdkpo nJcli6)s J(8Cflb. 

I. As per the details submitted, the Li amount is 2.08% above theSOR+10% 
estimate, and 2.84% above the LMR estimate. 

As per KIIFB guidelines, "Tenders beyond justifiable market rate shall not be 
accepted. In exceptional circumstances if the tenders are to be accepted at a higher 
amount than the justifiable market rate the same shall be done with the appioval of the 

Council of Ministers only." 

The tendering authority may be directed to issue LOA specifring the 
clause.9. 14.1.6 of the NIT Vol-I to the effect that 'on each supply, Confractormay submit 
bills for materials supplied not exceeding 80% of estimate rate / quoted rate of materials, 
whichever is less'. This clause may be incorporated in the agreement also as the 
contractor is well aware about the clause 9.1.4.1.6 before bidding and hence they could 
not claim 100% of the quoted rate. 

KIIFB shall concur the tender only on conditions that "Supply of Pipes & 
Payment for supply shall be strictly according to the CL 9.14 of the NIT conditions" and 
that" Only the laid  quantity of pipe will be paid by KIIFB and excess supply if any shall 
be the responsibility of the SPV/contractor and KIIFB shall not pay for such excess 
quantity. The materials used from the stock of KWA shall not be billed to KIIFB". 

B. 	eiofle0i0Je4 asnjl .ctjcii@s cnic8ccm uS1jo©o cøenj&ofl 

nOcQXbZ 	€lf m)aw&ctj:— 



B pe  øn 	joaxoç 	ssr€ö &cSiuim nnoikwocrr'. 	cnjo&Z 

	

s!?a ng)c.n)o.(mo1ø3 a5knbo c116xb &C)jJ O(ç36m 	Q(Th 

(uToco)oQxur 2 uaøa3m0. eiom3 	nç LDcffi nJoaow143 06xm aio 6Thi 

a 43&CGUb aoSaçf .n$kafloi 	m000crn' ogT6 acoceoonjcm©osmM. 

We ntonosotuiiw8 m1Q &s&TmZ 6ThJmXOr 6mi2J01 LbgOGM ronno&? 

9. 	 a 	 aio(ai6mo 6)aIcjan400fi g2comdSo 

øSmees W6rTX1 cjOJO3 	 TmØOJ3c. 

Skwøoas6m cmowwil 

cnuløB KIIFB wmomooø,mo@s mscJleiocrn CnJØXq(8  

nn1xçes ni3c)S Ill 	(J6)nj 	(mo)(o)eJ 

cro0cgø6rn1 	30fl91 6Q108, 6)6)nJJ 6)6)QJOB 	 ic @a.@a.crgcøç3cT8 

cthJOS 6ThJ (UTboU1ø) 	J.4.(Td1AQ)3Q) 26,82,85,706/-nJC(W)3OZ 12.29% cGTbUJlcthøl.qJ 

(tc%3Q) 30,12,66,017/- 	nJj &03(8 ThoU® 	 umcmaxtsfl e&ø 

wemoO191 aoxn&1€d au©o8r m3,eocrnm3c6mo? 




